
The Board of Supervisors met on 3/5/24 at 10:00 a.m. in the Story County Administration Building.  Lisa Heddens, 

Linda Murken, Latifah Faisal, with Heddens presiding. (all audio of meetings available at storycountyiowa.gov; any 

resolution is effective upon signature and can be inspected M-F, 8-4:30, at 900 6th Street, Nevada, Iowa) 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  Murken moved, Faisal seconded adopting the agenda.  Motion carried unanimously (MCU) 

on a roll call vote. 

BID OPENING FOR HEART OF IOWA NATURE TRAIL (HOINT) IMPROVEMENTS, PHASES 4-6:  Pat Shehan, 

Special Projects Ranger, Conservation, and Spencer Wignall, Engineer, opened bids the following bids:  

1) Howrey Construction, Rockwell City, Iowa, bid bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, base bid at 

$2,977,782.32, alternate #1 $292,447.00, alternate #2 $41,055.00; 2) Holzworth Concrete, West Des Moines, Iowa, bid 

bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, base bid at $3,07,1448.65, alternate #1 $269,893.93, alternate 

#2 $6900.00; 3) Con-Struct, Inc, Marshalltown, Iowa bid bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, base 

bid at $3,451,659.70, alternate #1 $316,590.00, alternate #2 $43,125.00; 4) Shekar Engineering, Des Moines, Iowa bid 

bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, base bid at $3,695,539.15, alternate #1 $304,360.08, alternate 

#2 $43,080.15; 5) Wicks Construction, Inc., Decorah, Iowa, bid bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, 

base bid at $2,893,226.43, alternate #1 $298,278.50, alternate #2 $44,850.00; 6) Reilly Construction Co, Ossian, Iowa, bid 

bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, base bid at $3,594,272.41, alternate #1 $352,097.90, alternate 

#2 $41,400.00; 7) All Star Concrete LLC, Johnston, Iowa, bid bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, 

base bid at $3,124,858.78, alternate #1 $318,519.50, alternate #2 $41,055.00; 8) OEL Construction Services, Inc., 

Steamboat Rock, Iowa, bid bond at 10%, acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, base bid at $3,156,530.19, alternate 

#1 $245,677.03, alternate #2 $41,400.00; 9) RW Excavating Solutions, LC, Prairie City, Iowa, bid bond at 10%, 

acknowledgment of alternatives #1 and #2, base bid at $3,427,105.26, alternate #1 $187,277.90, alternate #2 $42,090.00.  

Conservation Director Michael Cox stated his department will review the received bids and return to the Board with an 

award recommendation. 

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING MARCH 2024 AS PROBLEM GAMBLING AWARENESS MONTH:  The Board 

read the proclamation in full.  Murken moved, Faisal seconded the approval of the Proclamation recognizing March 

2024 as Problem Gambling Awareness Month.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING MARCH 2024 AS WOMEN'S HISTORY MONTH:  The Board read the 

proclamation in full.  Faisal moved, Murken seconded the approval of the Proclamation recognizing March 2024 as 

Women’s History Month.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

MINUTES:  2/27/24 Minutes – Murken moved, Faisal seconded approving the 2/27/24 Minutes as presented.  Roll call 

vote.  (MCU) 

PERSONNEL ACTIONS:  1) pay adjustment, effective 3/10/24, in a) Attorney's Office for Carin Forbes @ 

$3,542.55/bw; Crystal Rink @ $5,005.53/bw; Lacey Perisho @ $25.09/hr; b) Auditor's Office for Kristy Macki @ 

$28.39/hr; c) Facilities Management for Randy Russell @ $20.60/hr; d) Sheriff's Office for Jillian Donohoe @ 

$2,147.14/bw; Karissa Hendrick @ $2,701.45/bw; Kyle Thompson @ $3,599.81/bw; 2) effective 3/24/24 in a) Sheriff's 

Office for Bret Johnson @ $3,678.30/bw; Adam Luke @ $2,899.94/bw; Logan Powers @ $2,643.01/bw. Faisal moved, 

Murken seconded approving the Personnel Actions as listed.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

Murken moved, Faisal seconded approving Consent Agenda as listed. 

1. Certificate of Appointment of Deputy Sheriff, effective 2/25/24, for Michael Casper  

2. Renewal Class C Retail Alcohol License for Lawnpro, LC, Twin Anchors Golf, 68030 US Highway 30, Colo, 

effective 5/5/24-5/4/25, including outdoor service and Sunday sales 

3. 2024 Rock Hauling Contract with Martin Marietta Aggregates for $624,444.25 

4. Appointment of Stephen McGill, banker, to the 2024 Condemnation Compensation Commission, term ending 

12/31/24 

5. 28E Agreement for Animal Sheltering Services between Story County Animal Control and the City of Nevada, 

effective upon signature 

6. Amendment No. 1 to the America Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Agreement between Good Neighbor Emergency 

Assistance and Story County 

7. Amendment No. 1 to the ARPA Agreement between The Whistle Stop and Story County 

8. Amendment No. 1 to the ARPA Agreement between Project IOWA and Story County 

9. Amendment No. 1 to the ARPA Agreement between Youth and Shelter Services (YSS) and Story County 

10. Amendment No. 1 to the ARPA Agreement between the City of Nevada and Story County 

11. Resolution #24-62, Setting the Date and Time for a Public Hearing for 3/19/24, for First Consideration of 

Ordinance No. 317, a Text Amendment to Chapter 85, General Provisions and Definitions, Chapter 86, District 

Requirements, Chapter 87, Land Division Requirements, Chapter 88, General Site Planning Standards, and 

Chapter 92, Administration of the Story County Code of Ordinances – Land Development Regulations 

12. Byrne-Jag Grant Application of $175,455.50 for Youth and Shelter Services (YSS); Story County as fiscal agent 

13. Utility Permits:  #24-7456, #24-7459 

Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

CONSIDERATION OF SEPARATING THE RECOMMENDED SUPERVISORS’ SALARIES FROM THOSE OF 

THE OTHER ELECTED OFFICIALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOWERING SUCH RECOMMENDATION PER 

CODE OF IOWA §331.907(3) COMPENSATION SCHEDULE – PREPARATION AND ADOPTION; 

RECOMMENDED SALARIES WERE APPROVED BY THE STORY COUNTY COMPENSATION BOARD AT ITS 

12/13/23 MEETING:  Faisal stated the Compensation Board took careful consideration in making its recommendation; 

it can stay as is but she is open to suggestions from the other Board members.  Heddens noted if the Board wishes to 

separate its recommended salary from those for the other elected officials, it needs to take action 30 days prior to the 

budget hearing, per Code.  Murken acknowledged the Compensation Board did a decent job but thought the 

recommendation was a little high.  She suggested lowering the proposed increase for the Board by 20%, making it 4% 

instead of the recommended 5%.  Murken moved, Faisal seconded reducing the recommendation from the 

Compensation Board for the Supervisors’ salaries by 20%, a 4% adjustment in FY25 for the Supervisors.  Roll call vote.  

(MCU) 



RESOLUTION #24-63, MILFORD HOMESTEAD, A RESIDENTIAL PARCEL SUBDIVISION:  Andrea Wagner, 

Planner, Planning and Development, reported on the proposed subdivision, including current and future land use, 

relevant regulations, restrictive covenant, and alternative compliance request.  Staff recommends approval under 

alternative #1.  Murken moved, Faisal seconded approving Resolution #24-63, Milford Homestead, a Residential Parcel 

Subdivision, and the alternative compliance request as submitted.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT:  Director Joby Brogden reported on work orders, 

maintenance, on-going projects, new staff.  He reported on multiple items for each County building. 

DIRECTION ON THE DRAFT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN (CIP) AND PUBLIC REVIEW PROCESS:  

Leanne Harter, Planning and Development Director, reported the public review period is 3/6/24-4/5/24.  She will return 

to the Board on 4/16/24.  Conservation Director Michael Cox has a question about the Tedesco Environmental Learning 

Center (TELC).  Heddens directed Harter to remove the highlight TELC, release for public comment, and return to the 

Board on 4/16/24.  

DIRECTION REGARDING THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROCESS AND POLICIES:  Leanne Harter, 

Planning and Development Director, has completed annual review of the process; she is seeking direction from the 

Board and will return for action next week.  She noted proposed changes.  Discussion took place.  Harter stated if the 

Board chooses to certify additional debt, the deadline is December 1.  Additional discussion took place.  Murken spoke 

about ongoing uncertainty with taxes and tax increment financing (TIF).  Greg Piklapp, Ames Economic Development 

Commission, reported on TIF legislation and community assistance.  Additional discussion took place.  Harter reported 

on the upcoming process.  Heddens stated the Board needs additional information for action next week. 

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE 

SUPERVISORS:  All Board members reported on upcoming items.  

CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO CODE OF IOWA §21.5(1)(i):  Murken moved, Faisal seconded to go into closed 

session pursuant to Code of Iowa §21.5(1)(i) at 11:10 a.m.  Roll call vote (MCU)  

Heddens reconvened the Board in open session at 12:41 p.m. 

THE DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL OPERATIONS AND HUMAN RESOURCES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW:  Murken moved, Faisal seconded approving of the evaluation as discussed in closed session.  Roll call vote. 

(MCU) 

Faisal moved, Murken seconded to adjourn at 12:41 a.m.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

 






















































































































































































































































































































































